Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution commending Linda Rotharmel, Administrative)Secretary, on her retirement with 30 years of dedicated public service)to Monterey County)

WHEREAS, Linda Rotharmel has been an employee at Monterey County for 30 years; and

WHEREAS, Linda Rotharmel was initially hired in the position of Clerk Typist II with the Public Guardian/Conservatorship on September 30, 1985; and

WHEREAS, Linda Rotharmel was promoted to Legal Secretary with the Monterey County District Attorney's Office in April 1987 and also worked in that position for the Sheriff's Office starting in January 1996; and

WHEREAS, **Linda Rotharmel** was promoted to Senior Secretary with the Planning and Building Inspection Department in June 2002 and promoted to Administrative Secretary in December 2004, serving as the administrative assistant to the Planning Director and Assistant Planning Director; and

WHEREAS, Linda Rotharmel has been responsible for managing a team of administrative support staff and became a coach and mentor to that staff; and

WHEREAS, Linda Rotharmel was oftentimes seen in the evening completing important tasks and was always willing to do whatever was needed to complete the job; and

WHEREAS, Linda Rotharmel had the difficult job of keeping track of the Planning Director, and keeping him on track, and ensuring that he was kept apprised of competing tasks and priorities; and

WHEREAS, Linda Rotharmel's contributions to the County have included ensuring that the information provided to the public and Board of Supervisors was well organized and that her team had sufficient support to ensure a satisfying workplace environment for the team members, and she will be greatly missed by her coworkers; and

WHEREAS, Linda Rotharmel has been a leader not only in her County position in public service as an employee, but also in the Monterey County Relay for Life event and Combined Giving Campaign.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, wishes to express its sincere appreciation for the dedicated service of **Linda Rotharmel** to Monterey County from 1985 – 2015.

 PASSED AND ADOPTED on the ______, upon motion of Supervisor ______, seconded by Supervisor

 _______ by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, Thereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _______.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of

Supervisors,

County of Monterey, State of California

By__

Deputy